
“Transilvania” University of Brasov                 Appendix 7 

Brasov, street no. 

Tax ID Code: 4317754 

Implementation account of the budget of public institutions – expenditure for 31/12/2020 

Indicator Name Code 

Commitment appropriations Budget appropriations 
Budgetary 
commitments 

 
Lawful 

commitments 

Payments 
made 

Lawful 
commitments 
of payment 

Actual 
expenditure 

 yearly quarterly yearly quarterly 

A B 1 2 3 4 5 
 

6 7 8=6 - 7 9 

TOTAL 
EXPENDITURE 

00 

260.970.958 314.050.010 260.970.958 314.050.010 265.567.124 265 .567.124 265.567.124 0   270.921.563 
CURRENT 
EXPENDITURE (cod 
10+20+30+40+50+5
1+55+56+57+58 
+59+60+61+65) 

01 

245 .352.958 281.592.010 245.352.958 281.592.010 248.813.637 248.813 .637 248.813.637 0 246.812.740 
TITLE I STAFF 
EXPENDITURE        

10 
166.488.000 188.892.056 166.488.000 188.892.056 177.510.860 177.510.860 177.510.860 0 178.999.970 

Salary expenditure 
in money 

10.01 
160.921.521 182.957.689 160.921.521 182.957 .689 171.9 14.503 171.914.503 171.914.503 0 173.346.589 

Basic salaries 10.01.01  133.000.000 135.715.324 133.000.000 135.715.324 130.089.865 130.089.865 130.089.865 0 131.628.482 
Bonuses for working 
conditions        

10.01.05 
260.000 281.969 260.000 281.969 237.516 237.516 237.516 0 237.554 

Fund for posts filled 
by accumulation 

10.01.10 
144.000 144.000 144.000 144.000 128.402 128.402 128.402 0 126.389 

Fund related to 
hourly payments 

10.01.11 
19.190.000 22.075.000 19.190.000 22.075.000 21.054.337 21 .054.337 21.054 .337 0 21.802.878 

Delegation rights 10.01.13 3.200.000 3.200.000 3.200.000 3.200.000 329.601 329.601 329.601 0 328.428 
Food allowances 10.01.17 4.257.521 4.438 .390 4.257.521 4.438 .390 4.393.024 4.393.024 4.393.024 0 4.390.410 
Other cash salaries 
entitlements        

10.01.30 
870.000 17.103.006 870.000 17.103.006 15.681.758 15.681.758 15.681 .758 0 14.832.448 

Salary expenses in 
kind 

10.02 
2.016.479 2.016.479 2.016.479 2.016.479 1.846.866 1.846.866 1.846.866 0 1.846.866 

Transportation to 
and from work 

10.02.05 
18.479 18.479 18.479 18.479 6.816 6.816 6.816 0 6.816 



Holiday vouchers 10.02.06 1.998.000 1.998.000 1.998.000 1.998.000 1.840.050 1.840.050 1.840.050 0 1.840.050 
Contributions 10.03 3.550.000 3.917.888 3.550.000 3.917 .888 3.749.491 3.749.491 3.749.491 0 3.806.515 

Labor insurance 
contribution 

10.03.07  
3.550.000 3.917.888 3.550.000 3.917.888 3.749.491 3.749.491 3.749.491 0 3.806.515 

TITLE II GOODS 
AND SERVICES        

20  
44.194.501 56.493 .897 44.194.501 56.493 .897 38.392.804 38.392.804 38.392 .804 0 33.074.245 

Goods and services 20.01 20.778.050 24.942.910 20.778.050 24.942 .910 15.857.594 15.857.594 15.857.594 0 16.430.999 

Office supplies 20.01.01 518.000 519.000 518.000 519.000 203.852 203.852 203.852 0 205.934 

Cleaning materials        20.01.02  400 .000 1.420.000 400 .000 1.420.000 474.545 474.545 474 .545 0 283.441 

Heating, lighting and 
motive power 

20.01.03 
9.600.000 7.946.000 9.600.000 7.946.000 5.006.701 5.006.701 5.006.701 0 5.365.391 

Water, sewerage 
and sanitation 

20.01.04 
2.800.000 3.595.000 2.800 .000 3.595.000 2.014.926 2.014.926 2.014.926 0 2.188.232 

Fuels, lubricants and 
alternative fuels    

20.01.05 
265.000 363.000 265.000 363.000 157.665 157.665 157.665 0 127.565 

Spare parts 20.01.06 28.000 61.800 28.000 61.800 32.576 32.576 32.576 0 32.576 

Transportation 20.01.07  150.000 145.000 150.000 145.000 14.942 14.942 14.942 0 14.942 

Mail, 
telecommunications, 
radio, TV, Internet        

20.01.08  

380.000 680.000 380.000 680.000 379.651 379.651 379.651 0 378.555 

Materials and 
functional services 

20.01.09 
570.000 880.000 570.000 880 .000 488.294 488.294 488 .294 0 487.668 

Other goods and 
services for 
maintenance and 
operation 

20.01.30  

6.067.050 9.333.110 6.067.050 9.333.110 7.084.442 7.084.442 7.084.442 0 7.346.695 

Current repairs        20.02 5.000.000 12.790.000 5.000.000 12.790.000 11.452.278 11.452.278 11.452.278 0 11.452.278 

Current repairs 20.02.00 5.000.000 12.790.000 5.000.000 12.790.000 11.452.278 11.452.278 11.452.278 0 11.452.278 

Food 20.03 1.890.000 1.890.000 1.890.000 1.890.000 716.689 716.689 716 .689 0 699.889 

Food for people        20.03.01 1.800.000 1.800.000 1.800.000 1.800.000 668.661 668.661 668.661 0 673.610 

Food for animals 20.03.02 90.000 90.000 90.000 90.000 48.028 48.028 48.028 0 26.279 

Medicines and 
sanitary materials 

20.04 
22.500 33.600 22.500 33.600 11.171 11.171 11.171 0 12.608 

Medicines 20.04.01 5.500 10.500 5.500 10.500 1.759 1.759 1.759 0 1.759 



Sanitary materials 20.04.02 17.000 23.100 17.000 23.100 9.412 9.412 9.412 0 10.849 
Inventory goods 20.05 5.225.000 7.620.002 5.225.000 7.620.002 6.463.054 6.463.054 6.463.054 0 1.323.820 
Uniforms and 
equipment 

20.05.01 
135.000 135.000 135.000 135.000 59.706 59.706 59.706  7.119 

Bed linen and bed 
accessories 

20.05.03 

90.000 240.000 90.000 240.000 31.458 31.458 31.458 0 6.372 
Other inventory 
objects 

20.05.30 
5.000.000 7.245.002 5.000.000 7.245 .002 6.371.890 6.371.890 6.371.890 0 1.310.329 

Travels, 
secondments, 
transfers 

20.06 

3.900.000 1.855.900 3.900.000 1.855.900 462.236 462 .236 462.236 0 489.582 
Internal travels, 
secondments, 
transfers 

20.06.01 

400.000 400.000 400.000 400 .000 150.196 150.196 150.196 0 150.196 
Travels abroad 20.06.02 3.500.000 1.455.900 3.500.000 1.455.900 312.040 312.040 312.040 0 339.386 
Laboratory materials 20.09 200.000 832.000 200.000 832 .000 420.981 420.981 420 .981 0 426.014 
Laboratory materials 20.09.00 200.000 832.000 200.000 832 .000 420.981 420.981 420 .981 0 426.014 
Books, publications 
and documentary 
materials 

20.11 

68.000 698.000 68.000 698.000 434.718 434.718 434.718 0 6.867 
Books, publications 
and documentary 
materials 

20.11.00 

68.000 698.000 68.000 698.000 434.718 434.718 434.718 0 6.867 
Professional training 20.13 60.000 65.000 60.000 65.000 35.909 35.909 35.909 0 35.909 
Professional training 20.13.00 60.000 65.000 60.000 65.000 35.909 35.909 35.909 0 35.909 
Other expenditures 20.30 7.050.951 5.766.485 7.050.951 5.766.485 2.538.174 2.538.174 2.538.174 0 2.196.279 
Protocol and 
representation 

20.30.02 
10.000 10.000 10.000 10.000 0 0 0 0 o 

Non-life insurance 
premiums 

20.30.03 
50.000 50.000 50.000 50.000 30.690 30.690 30.690 0 30.690 

Rents 20.30.04 72.000 72.000 72.000 72.000 30.127 30.127 30.127 0 27.710 
Other expenditures 
with goods and 
services 

20.30.30 

6.918.951 5.634.485 6.918.951 5.634.485 2.477.357 2.477.357 2.477.357 0 2.137.879 



TITLE VIII PROJECTS 
FINANCED BY NON-
REIMBURSABLE 
EXTERNAL FUNDS 
(NEF) POST-
ACCESSION 

56 

250.000 250.000 250.000 250.000 162.384 162.384 162.384 0 1.494.632 

European Regional 
Development Fund 
(ERDF) programs 

56.01 

o o o o o o o 0 1.252. 076 

National funding 56.01.01 o o o o o o o 0 784 

Non-reimbursable 
external funding 

56.01.02 
o o o o o o o 0 1.251.292 

Program of the 
European Social 
Fund (ESF) 

56.02 

o o o o o o o 0 17.916 

National funding 56.02.01 o o o o o o o 0 16.950 

Non-reimbursable 
external funding 

56.02 .02 
o o o o o o o 0 966 

Other post-
accession facilities 
and instruments 

56.16 

250.000 250.000 250.000 250.000 162.384 162.384 162.384 0 224.640 

Non-reimbursable 
external funds 

56.16.02 
250.000 250.000 250.000 250.000 162.384 162.384 162.384 0 224.640 

TITLE IX SOCIAL 
WORK 

57 
1.074.000 1.176.908 1.074.000 1.176.908 198.557 198.557 198.557 0 708.829 

Social aid 57.02 1.074.000 1.176.908 1.074.000 1.176.908 198.557 198.557 198.557 0 708.829 

Social aid in cash 57.02.01 32.000 50.000 32.000 50.000 9.500 9.500 9.500 0 9.500 

Social aid in kind 57.02.02 1.042.000 1.126.908 1.042.000 1.126.908 189.057 189.057 189.057 0 699.329 

TITLE X PROJECTS 
FINANCED BY 
NON-
REIMBURSABLE 
EXTERNAL FUNDS 
UNDER THE 2014-
2020 FINANCIAL 
FRAMEWORK 

58 

8.500.000 8.500.000 8.500.000 8.500.000 5.663.663 5.663.663 5.663.663 0 5.119.042 

Program of the 58.01 3.500.000 3.500.000 3.500.000 3.500.000 1.841.090 1.841.090 1.841.090 0 1.800.970 



European Fund of 
Regional 
Development 
(EFRD) 

National funding 58.01.01 523.000 523.000 523.000 523.000 276.013 276.013 276.013 0 270.010 

Non-reimbursable 
external funding 

58.01.02 
2.975.000 2.975.000 2.975.000 2.975.000 1.564.367 1.564.367 1.564.367 0 1.530.330 

Ineligible 
expenditure 

58.01.03 
2.000 2.000 2.000 2.000 710 710 710 0 630 

Program of the 
European Social 
Fund (ESF) 

58.02 

500.000 500.000 500.000 500.000 o o o 0 o 

National funding 58.02 .01 75.000 75.000 75.000 75.000 o o o 0 o 

Non-reimbursable 
external funding 58.02.02 425.000 425.000 425.000 425 .000 o o o 0 o 

Other post-
accession facilities 
and instruments 
(OPAF) 

58.16 

4.500.000 4.500 .000 4.500.000 4.500.000 3.822.573 3.822.573 3.822.573 0 3.318.072 

Non-reimbursable 
external funding 

58.16.02 
4.500.000 4.500.000 4.500.000 4.500.000 3.822.573 3.822.573 3.822.573 0 3.318.072 

TITLE XI OTHER 
EXPENDITURES 

59 
33.346.457 34.779.149 33.346.457 34.779 .149 32.549.032 32.549.032 32.549.032 0 32.535.064 

Scholarships 59.01 31.846.457 33.177.337 31.846.457 33.177.337 31.434.727 31.434.727 31.434.727 0 31.434.727 

Scholarships 59.01.00 31.846.457 33.177.337 31.846.457 33.177.337 31.434.727 31.434.727 31.434.727 0 31.434.727 

Amounts related to 
disabled persons not 
included 

59.40 

1.500.000 1.500.000 1.500.000 1.500.000 1.100.337 1.100.337 1.100.337 0 1.100.337 

Amounts related to 
disabled persons not 
included 

59.40.00 

1.500.000 1.500.000 1.500.000 1.500.000 1.100.337 1.100.337 1.100.337 0 1.100.337 

Allowances granted 
to parents for 
supervising children 
during the period of 
temporary closure of 
the schools 

 
59.42 

0 101.812 0 101.812 13.968 13.968 13.968 0 0 



Allowances granted 
to parents for 
supervising children 
during the period of 
temporary closure of 
the schools 

59.42.00 

0 101.812 0 101.812 13.968 13.968 13.968 0 0 

70. CAPITAL 
EXPENDITURE (70 
= 71+72+75) 

70 

7.118.000 23.958 .000 7.118.000 23.958.000 11.178.995 11.178.995 11.178.995 0 18.989.781 

TITLE XV NON-
FINANCIAL 
ASSETS (71.01 + 
71.02) 

71 

7.118.000 23.958.000 7.118 .000 23.958.000 11.178.995 11.178.995 11.178.995 0 18.989.781 

Fixed assets 71.01 7.118.000 23.958.000 7.118.000 23.958.000 11.178.995 11.178.995 11.178.995 0 18.989.781 

Constructions 71.01.01 5.118.000 17.600.000 5.118.000 17.600.000 5.292.389 5.292.389 5.292.389 0 13.984.881 

Machinery, 
equipment and 
means of 
transportation 

71.01.02 

1.400.000 5.428.000 1.400.000 5.428 .000 5.084.980 5.084.980 5.084 .980 0 4.354.084 

Furniture, office 
equipment and other 
tangible assets 

71.01.03 

300.000 680.000 300.000 680.000 607.272 607.272 607.272 0 413.773 

Other fixed assets 71.01.30 300.000 250.000 300.000 250.000 194.354 194.354 194.354  237.043 

TITLE XXI 
PAYMENTS MADE 
IN PREVIOUS 
YEARS AND 
RECOVERED IN 
THE CURRENT 
YEAR 

85 

0 0 0 0 -89.171 -89.171 -89.171 0 0 

Payments made in 
previous years and 
recovered in the 
current year 

85.01 

0 0 0 0 -89.171 -89.171 -89.171 0 0 



 Payments made in 
previous years and 
recovered in the 
current year related 
to current 
expenditure and 
financial operations 
of other public 
institutions 

 
85.01.03 

0 0 0 0 -33.891 -33.891 -33.891 0 0 

Payments made in 
previous years and 
recovered in the 
current year related 
to non-reimbursable 
external funds 

85.01.05 

0 0 0 0 -55.280 -55.280 -55.280 0 0 


